### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM382003

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
'	FORMERLY KNOWN AS Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	01/22/2016	Company: SOUTH AFRICA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ChemSpec USA, LLC
Street Address:	9287 Smucker Road
City:	Orrville
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44667
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3538795	CHEMSPEC
Registration Number:	3833949	HYDROLUX
Registration Number:	3518322	METALUX 2 PROFESSIONAL REFINISHING

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(804) 788-8772 Phone:

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

John Gary Maynard III; Hunton & Williams Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80675.10042
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Gary Maynard, III
SIGNATURE:	/John Gary Maynard, III/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2016

**Total Attachments: 46** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif
source=Assignment#page7.tif
source=Assignment#page8.tif
source=Assignment#page9.tif
source=Assignment#page10.tif
source=Assignment#page11.tif
source=Assignment#page12.tif
source=Assignment#page13.tif
source=Assignment#page14.tif
source=Assignment#page15.tif
source=Assignment#page16.tif
source=Assignment#page17.tif
source=Assignment#page18.tif
source=Assignment#page19.tif
source=Assignment#page20.tif
source=Assignment#page21.tif
source=Assignment#page22.tif
source=Assignment#page23.tif
source=Assignment#page24.tif
source=Assignment#page25.tif
source=Assignment#page26.tif
source=Assignment#page27.tif
source=Assignment#page28.tif
source=Assignment#page29.tif
source=Assignment#page30.tif
source=Assignment#page31.tif
source=Assignment#page32.tif
source=Assignment#page33.tif
source=Assignment#page34.tif
source=Assignment#page35.tif
source=Assignment#page36.tif
source=Assignment#page37.tif
source=Assignment#page38.tif
source=Assignment#page39.tif
source=Assignment#page40.tif
source=Assignment#page41.tif
source=Assignment#page42.tif
source=Assignment#page43.tif
source=Assignment#page44.tif
source=Assignment#page45.tif
source=Assignment#page46.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 22, 2016 (the "Assignment Effective Date"), is made by and between Chemical Specialities Limited, f/k/a Chemical Specialities Proprietary Limited, a public company organized and existing under the laws of South Africa having offices at 2029 Old Mill Road, Canelands, Verulam, 4339, South Africa ("Assignor"), and ChemSpec USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 9287 Smucker Road, Orrville, Ohio 44667 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property (defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. **Definitions.** Capitalized terms used but not defined herein and defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below) shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement. The following terms shall have the following meanings.

"Asset Purchase Agreement" means that certain asset purchase agreement dated October 6, 2015, as it may be amended or supplemented from time to time, by and among Assignee, Assignor and certain other affiliates of Assignor, together with the exhibits and schedules thereto.

"<u>Purchased Intellectual Property</u>" shall mean the Intellectual Property within the definition of "Purchased Intellectual Property" in the Asset Purchase Agreement. The Purchased Intellectual Property includes, but is not limited to, the items listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto.

"Intellectual Property" shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and includes all intellectual property of any kind, worldwide, including (a) trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, corporate names, logos, trade dress, domain names registered by any authorized private registrar or Governmental Authority, web addresses, social media user names, identifiers and accounts, or other source identifiers or indicia of goods or services, whether registered or unregistered, and all registrations and applications for registration of such, including intent-to-use applications, all issuances, extensions and renewals of such registrations and applications and the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing; (b) original works of authorship in any medium of expression, whether or not published, including without limitation all product literature, web pages, and related content, all copyrights (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations and applications for registration of such copyrights, and all issuances, extensions, restorations, reversions and renewals of such registrations and applications; (c) Confidential Information and Records (as those terms are defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); (d) patented and patentable designs and inventions, all design, plant and utility patents, letters patent, utility models, pending patent applications, provisional applications, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part,

reissues, extensions, reexaminations, inter partes review proceedings, post-grant review proceedings, and renewals of such patents and applications; (e) Software (as that term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and (f) all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing.

- **2. Assignment.** Effective as of the Assignment Effective Date, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Intellectual Property. The foregoing assignment of Purchased Intellectual Property includes all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement and misappropriation and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing.
- **3. Authority.** Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

### 4. Further Assurances and Covenants.

- (a) Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper to secure to Assignee its interest and title in the aforementioned Purchased Intellectual Property.
- (b) Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of the Purchased Intellectual Property or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitute, renewal, or reissue applications, or any trademark or copyright applications or registrations, or in any amendments, extensions, interference, reexamination, inter partes review, post grant review, or opposition proceedings, or other applications for patents, trademarks or copyrights of any region or country, or that may be necessary to prosecute, protect, or perfect the aforementioned Purchased Intellectual Property.
- (c) Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any and all facts known to it respecting said Purchased Intellectual Property, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take an actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any of the Purchased Intellectual Property.
- **5. Registrations.** Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Register of the United States Copyright Office, and directors of equivalent foreign intellectual property offices, to issue any and all letters patent, trademark registrations, copyright registrations, or similar rights which may be granted upon said Purchased Intellectual Property, or upon any improvements thereto, or any parts thereof, when granted, to said Assignee.

2

6. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Assignment. The exchange of copies of this Assignment and of signature pages by facsimile or portable document format (.pdf) transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Assignment as to the parties and may be used in lieu of the original Assignment for all purposes. Signatures of the parties transmitted by facsimile or portable document format (.pdf) shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this La day of December 2015.

CHEMICAL SPECIALITIES LIMITED (ASSIGNOR) f/k/a CHEMICAL SPECIALITIES PROPRIETARY LIMITED

Name: Eugene/Nel

Title: Joint Provisional Liquidator

NOTARY.

KOMMISSARIS VAN EDE

**MAURITZ CHRISTIAAN YAN ROOYEN** 

ROBERTS ROAD 93

PIETERMARITZBURG

PRAKTIS ERENDE PROKUREUR R.S.A.

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this forth day of Seenber 2015.
CHEMSPEC USA, LLC (ASSIGNEE)
By: Rayer-5 Ras
Name: Rajeev Rao
Title: Vice President, Strategy & Business Development
County of Shelekelphin) State of Spansylvania) ss:
On this
Lelen Tr. Maller Notary Public
(SEAL)  My Commission Expires
<i>→</i>

COMMONWEALTH OF TENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

EILEEN M. MOLLER, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Phila. County

My Commission Expires April 17, 2016

# SCHEDULE 1 PURCHASED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

### <u>Trademarks</u>:

## 1. The trademarks listed below:

							F
Mark	Owner	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
CHEM SPEC and Design	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	1173208	27-Apr-2007	1173208	12-Dec-2007	Registered
CHEMSPEC	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981626	10-Dec-2003	981626	23-Aug-2004	Registered
CHEMTHANE	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981628	10-Dec-2003	981628	17-Oct-2005	Expired Identified as Registered
F40	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981844	11-Dec-2003	981844	22-Dec-2005	Registered
FORMULA 40	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981843	11-Dec-2003	981843	10-Jul-2006	Registered
HYDROLUX	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	1173209	27-Apr-2007	1173209	12-Dec-2007	Registered
METACRYL	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981630	10-Dec-2003	981630	23-Aug-2004	Registered
METALUX	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Australia	981631	10-Dec-2003	981631	23-Aug-2004	Registered

TRADEMARK

METALUX	CHEMSPEC	METALUX 2 and Design	HYDROLUX	CHEM SPEC and Design	HYDROLUX	CHEMSPEC and Design	METALUX and Design	Mark
Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialties (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Owner			
Zambia	Zambia	New Zealand	New Zealand	New Zealand	European Community	Canada	Australia	Country
1536/2014	1535/2014	774062	767482	774061	005859004	1360258	1173202	Application No.
18-Nov-2014	18-Nov-2014	16-Aug-2007	27-Apr-2007	16-Aug-2007	26-Apr-2007	20-Aug-2007	27-Apr-2007	Filing Date
		774062	767482	774061	005859004	TMA753118	1173202	Registration No.
		04-Jan-2013	08-Nov-2007	21-Feb-2008	09-Apr-2010	16-Nov-2009	12-Dec-2007	Registration Date
Pending	Pending	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered K	Status

FORMULA 40 and Design	F40	CHEMSPEC and Design	Mark	SPECRYLIC PLUS	Mark
Unknown  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited;  Research shows  Owner as Unknown	Chemical Specialties Proprietary  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Owner	Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner
Botswana	Botswana	Botswana	Country	Zambia	Country
2004/00685	2004/00683	2004/00687	Application No.	1538/2014	Application No.
03-Dec-2004	03-Dec-2004	03-Dec-2004	Filing Date	18-Nov-2014	Filing Date
2004/00685	2004/00683	2004/00687	Registration No.		Registration No.
11-May-2009	25-Oct-2010	11-May-2009	Registration Date		Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 03-Dec-2014	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 03-Dec-2014			Pending  MARK FRAME	Status

CHEM SPEC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	METALUX	Mork
Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Owner
Namibia	Namibia	Botswana	Country
2005/0110	2005/0109	2004/00681	Application No.
04-Feb-2005  **Reported as 02-Apr-2005	04-Feb-2005	03-Dec-2004	Filing Date
2005/0110	2005/0109	2004/00681	Registration No.
23-Feb-2006	23-Feb-2006	Date 01-Sep-2010	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration TRADEM date of 03-Dec-2014	Cighne

	ДДД ПО		
CHEM SPEC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	Mark CHEM SPEC and Design	
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Owner Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	
Namibia	Namibia	Namibia	
2005/0113	2005/0112	Application No. 2005/0111	
04-Feb-2005  **Reported as 02-Apr-2005	04-Feb-2005  **Reported as 02-Apr-2005	Filing Date 04-Feb-2005 Reported as 02-Apr-2005	
2005/0113	2005/0112	Registration No. 2005/0111	
23-Feb-2006	23-Feb-2006	23-Feb-2006	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration RADEM date of 04-Feb-2015	

FORMULA 40 and Design	F40	Mark F40
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited	Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities (Proprietary) Limited	Owner  Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  (Proprietary) Limited
Namibia	Namibia	Country Namibia
2005/0105	2005/0102	Application No. 2005/0101
04-Feb-2005  **Reported as 02-Apr-2005	04-Feb-2005  **Reported as 02-Apr-2005	Filing Date 04-Feb-2005 Reported as 02-Apr-2005
2005/0105	2005/0102	Registration No. 2005/0101
23-Feb-2006	23-Feb-2006	Registration Date 23-Feb-2006
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 04-Feb-2015

Mark BRILLSHINE	Owner Chemical Specialities	Country South Africa	Application No. 2003/10713	Filing Date 26-Jun-2003	Registration No. 2003/10713	Registration Date 04-Feb-2009	Status Registered
BRILLSHINE	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	South Africa	2003/10713	26-Jun-2003	2003/10713		Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013
BRILLSHINE	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	South Africa	2003/10714	26-Jun-2003	2003/10714	26-Jan-2011	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013
CHEM QUIP	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	South Africa	2001/18236	22-Oct-2001	2001/18236	24-Feb-2006	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 22-Oct-2011

CHEM SPEC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	Mark
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2003/10731	2002/11842	2002/11841	Application No.
26-Jun-2003	08-Aug-2002		Filing Date
2003/10731	2002/11842	2002/11841	Registration No.
10-Jul-2008	29-Mar-2006	29-Mar-2006	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 08-Aug-2012	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration TRADEM date of 08-Aug-2012	Status

CHEMCOAT	CHEM SPEC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	Mark
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2003/12390	2002/11843	2003/10732	Application No.
24-Jul-2003	08-Aug-2002	26-Jun-2003	Filing Date
2003/12390	2002/11843	2003/10732	Registration No.
03-Mar-2008	29-Mar-2006	10-Jul-2008	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 24-Jul-2013	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 08-Aug-2012	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration TRADEM date of TRADEM 26-Jun-2013	Status

CHEMSHEEN Chemical Specialities So	CHEMFOAM Chemical Specialities So  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	CHEMCOAT Chemical Specialities So  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Mark Owner Co
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2003/10701	2002/16835	2003/12391	Application No.
26-Jun-2003	28-Oct-2002	24-Jul-2003	Filing Date
2003/10701	2002/16835	2003/12391	Registration No.
04-Feb-2009	11-Dec-2006	03-Mar-2008	Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 28-Oct-2012	Registered Research Research shows pending, with expiration date of 24-Jul-2013	Status

COLOURSPRAY	CHEMTHANE	CHEMSPEC	CHEMSHEEN	Mark
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2001/18234	2004/07675	1984/1084	2003/10702	Application No.
22-Oct-2001	14-May-2004	10-Feb-1984	26-Jun-2003	Filing Date
2001/18234	2004/07675	1984/1084	2003/10702	Registration No.
17-Feb-2006	09-Feb-2010	30-Apr-1985	04-Feb-2009	Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 22-Oct-2011	Registered Research indicates application	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 10-Feb-2014	Registered K Research Research Shows pending, with expiration trace of 26-Jun-2013	Status

26-Jun-2003 2003/10728 23-May-2008 16-Apr-2004 2004/05780 12-Jan-2009	2003/10728 26-	South Africa South Africa	Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited  Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities	FILL LITE
26-Jun-2003   2003/10727   23-May-2008	2003/10727 26-3	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as	F40
ng Date Registration No. Registration Date	Application No. Filing	Country	Owner	Mark

Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	23-May-2008	2003/10730	26-Jun-2003	2003/10730	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	FORMULA 40
	23-May-2008	2003/10729	26-Jun-2003	2003/10729	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	FORMULA 40
Registered Shows shows pending, with expiration date of 16-Apr-2014	12-Jan-2009	2004/05781	16-Apr-2004	2004/05781	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	FILL LITE
Status	Registration Date	Registration No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Country	Owner	Mark

FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL Reported as design mark in color	Mark
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2004/09622	2004/09621	2004/09779	Application No.
14-Jun-2004	14-Jun-2004		Filing Date
2004/09622	2004/09621	2004/09779	Registration No.
25-Aug-2008	25-Aug-2008	Date 23-May-2008	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 14-Jun-2014	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 14-Jun-2014	rch rch rch tion TRADEMARK	Status

FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL QUALITY PRODUCTS and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL QUALITY PRODUCTS and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL and Design  and design  Reported as color design mark	N. J
Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	
2003/10725	2003/10723	Application No. 2004/09780	A1!1! NI
26-Jun-2003	26-Jun-2003	17-Jun-2004	735.47
2003/10725	2003/10723	2004/09780	ייי אייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי
05-Nov-2008	20-Feb-2009	Date 23-May-2008	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered K Research shows pending, with expiration TRADEMATE Addre of 17-Jun-2014	2

METACRYL and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL QUALITY PRODUCTS and Design	FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL QUALITY PRODUCTS and Design	Mark
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  AL Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  A Limited		Owner
ies South Africa s ites	ies   South Africa s ties	ies es	Country
2003/10721	2003/10726		Application No.
26-Jun-2003	26-Jun-2003		Filing Date
2003/10721	2003/10725	2003/10724	Registration No.
26-Oct-2009	05-Nov-2008	26-Jun-2008	Registration
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered K Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Status

Chemical Specialities   South Africa   2003/10720   26  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited   2003/10720   26	Chemical Specialities   South Africa   2003/10719   26  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited   2003/10719   26	Chemical Specialities   South Africa   2003/10722   26  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited   2003/10722   26	Country Application No. Fil
26-Jun-2003   2003/	26-Jun-2003   2003/	26-Jun-2003 2003/	Filing Date Regis
2003/10720 0	2003/10719 0	2003/10722 1	Registration No. R
05-Nov-2008	05-Nov-2008	15-Jan-2008	Registration Date
	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Status

SUPABUFF Chemical Specialities South Africa 2003/10733 26-Jun-2003 2  Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited 2003/10733 26-Jun-2003 2	SPECRYLIC Chemical Specialities South Africa 2003/10742 26-Jun-2003 2  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited 2003/10742 26-Jun-2003 2	SPECRYLIC Chemical Specialities South Africa 2003/10738 26-Jun-2003 2 Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited 2003/10738 26-Jun-2003 29	Mark Owner Country Application No. Filing Date R
003   2003/10733	003 2003/10742	003 2003/10738	te Registration No
05-Nov-2008	30-Sep-2008	06-Nov-2008	No. Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration date of 26-Jun-2013	Status

SPECRYLIC and Design	CHEM SPEC and Design	METALUX	HYDROLUX	Mark	Mark TIREKOTE
Chemical Specialites  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialites Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited Owner Reported as ChemSpec USA Inc.	Owner	Owner Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited
Nigeria	Nigeria	Mauritius	Canada	Country	Country South Africa
F/TM/2009/991	F/TM/2009/993	MU/M/12/1459 2	1346459	Application No.	Application No. 2003/10718
27-Jan-2009	27-Jan-2009	26-Jan-2012	08-May-2007	Filing Date	Filing Date 26-Jun-2003
RTM 94241	RTM 100243	12884/2012	TMA770779	Registration No.	Registration No. 2003/10718
01-Mar-2012	05-Mar-2015	08-Jun-2012	28-Jun-2010	Registration Date	Registration Date 10-Jul-2012
Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered	Registered	Status	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration TR date of 26-Jun-2013

AUTO PAINT and Design AUTO PAINT and Design AUTO PAINT and Design CAR CHEMSPEC AUTO REFINISH and Design CHEMSPEC CHEMSPEC
---

EASIMEASURE Che Own Che Lim		EASICOLOUR Che Own Che Lim		Design Only Lim	Design Only Lim	Mark Owner
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited		Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2007/23278	2007/23277	2007/23279	2013/14802	2013/14801	2013/14800	Application No.
10-Oct-2007	10-Oct-2007	10-Oct-2007	04-Jun-2013	04-Jun-2013	04-Jun-2013	Filing Date
2007/23278	2007/23277	2007/23279	2013/14802	2013/14801	2013/14800	Registration No.
03-Feb-2010	09-Feb-2010	03-Feb-2010	31-Oct-2014	31-Oct-2014	31-Oct-2014	Registration Date
Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered K Research R indicates MA pending F	Status

10-Apr-2007   2007/07290   09-Feb-2010   Registered   <b>Research</b>   <b>indicates</b>   <b>pending</b>	08-Dec-2000 2000/24347 18-Apr-2006 Registered  **Research* indicates* pending**	16-Aug-2003       2006/19101       23-May-2008       Registered         Research       indicates         pending	16-Aug-2006   2006/19100   23-May-2008   Registered	11-Oct-2007   2007/23276   08-Aug-2011   Registered	Filing Date Registration No. Registration Status
2007/07290 10	2000/24347 08	2006/19101 10	2006/19100 10	2007/23276	Application No. Fi
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
FORMULA 40 PROFESSIONAL and Design	FINE FILL	EASIMIX PROFESSIONAL and Design	EASIMIX PROFESSIONAL and Design easimix	EASIMIX	Mark

pending						Limited	
indicates						Chemical Specialities	
Research						Owner Reported as	
Registered	09-Feb-2010	2007/03576	22-Feb-2007	2007/03576	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	HYDROLUX
pending						Limited	
indicates						Chemical Specialities	
Research						Owner Reported as	
Registered	12-Oct-2010	2008/23845	10-Oct-2008	2008/23845	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	HYDROCOAT
pending						Limited	
indicates						Chemical Specialities	
Research						Owner Reported as	
Registered	12-Oct-2010	2008/23844	10-Oct-2008	2008/23844	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	HYDROCOAT
pending						Limited	
indicates						Chemical Specialities	
Research						Owner Reported as	
Registered	18-Nov-2008	2006/19088	16-Aug-2006	2006/19088	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	GALZINC
pending						Limited	
indicates						Chemical Specialities	
Research						Owner Reported as	
Registered	18-Nov-2008	2006/19087	16-Aug-2006	2006/19087	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	GALZINC
8							
nendino						Chemical Specialities Limited	and Design
Research						Owner Reported as	PROFESSIONAL
Registered	09-Feb-2010	2007/07291	10-Apr-2007	2007/07291	South Africa	Chemical Specialities	FORMULA 40
Status	Registration Date	Registration No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Country	Owner	Mark

11-May-2010 Registered Research indicates pending	11-May-2010 Registered Research indicates pending	04-Nov-2010 Registered  *Research indicates pending*	15-Jul-2010 Registered Research indicates pending	09-Feb-2010 Registered  **Research indicates pending**	Registration Status
2007/07295 11	2007/07294 11  Reported as 2007/07295	2007/07293 04	2007/07292 15	2007/03577 09	Registration No.   Regi
10-Apr-2007	10-Apr-2007	10-Apr-2007	10-Apr-2007	22-Feb-2007	Filing Date
2007/07295	2007/07294	2007/07293	2007/07292	2007/03577	Application No
South Africa	Country				
Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
INDUSTRIAL COATINGS and Design	INDUSTRIAL COATINGS and Design	HYDROLUX and Design	HYDROLUX and Design	HYDROLUX	Mark

	Registered Research indicates pending	17-Nov-2008	2006/19105	16-Aug-2006	2006/19105	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	METALUX and Design
	Registered Research indicates pending	18-Nov-2008	2006/19104	16-Aug-2006	2006/19104	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	METALUX and Design
	Registered Research indicates pending	24-Oct-2013	2012/01871	26-Jan-2012	2012/01871	South Africa	Chemical Specialities Limited	METALUX
	Registered Research indicates pending	31-Jan-2014	2012/01870	26-Jan-2012	2012/01870	South Africa	Chemical Specialities Limited	METALUX
TRAD	Registered Research indicates pending	17-Nov-2008	2006/19084	16-Aug-2006	2006/19084	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	MAGNACOAT
EMARK	Registered Research indicates pending	17-Nov-2008	2006/19083	16-Aug-2006	2006/19083	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	MAGNACOAT
	Status	Registration Date	Registration No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Country	Owner	Mark

	09-Feb-2010 09-Feb-2010 23-Nov-2011 09-Mar-2011	2007/07296 2007/07297 2007/26743 2007/26744	10-Apr-2007 10-Apr-2007 19-Nov-2007	2007/07296 2007/07297 2007/26743 2007/26744	South Africa South Africa South Africa South Africa	Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Limited  Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Limited Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities	METALUX CV and Design  METALUX CV and Design  METALUX CV and Design  NANOLUX
27-Aug-2008	27-Aı	2006/19110	16-Aug-2006	2006/19110	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities	METALUX 2 and Design
27-Aug-2008	27-A	2006/19109	16-Aug-2006	2006/19109	South Africa	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	METALUX 2 and Design
ration	Registration	Registration No.	Filing Date	Application No.	Country	Owner	Mark

red b	red h	red h	s h	Ď	DEMARK	
Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Registered Research indicates pending	Status			
31-Oct-2014	29-Aug-2014	29-Aug-2014	09-Feb-2010	03-Sep-2008	03-Sep-2008	Registration Date
2013/05715	2012/19819	2012/19818	2007/02799	2006/19103	2006/19102	Registration No.
05-Mar-2013	23-Jul-2012	23-Jul-2012	10-Apr-2007	16-Aug-2006	16-Aug-2006	Filing Date
2013/05715	2012/19819	2012/19818	2007/02799	2006/19103	2006/19102	Application No.
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner
SPECTEC	SPECRYLIC +PLUS and Design	SPECRYLIC +PLUS and Design	SPECRYLIC and Design	SPECRYLIC (Stylized)	SPECRYLIC (Stylized)	Mark

SYSTEM 22 and Design	SYSTEM 22	SYSTEM 22	SUPERBRIGHT	SUPERBRIGHT	SPECTEC	Mark
Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
2012/32617	2012/32616	2012/32615	2006/19086	2006/19085	2013/05716	Application No.
28-Nov-2012	28-Nov-2012	28-Nov-2012	16-Aug-2006	16-Aug-2006	05-Mar-2013	Filing Date
2012/32617	2012/32616	2012/32615	2006/19086	2006/19085	2013/05716	Registration No.
27-Jun-2014	27-Jun-2014	27-Jun-2014	24-Mar-2011	24-Mar-2011	31-Oct-2014	Registration Date
Registered Research indicates pending	ed h	Registered K Research A indicates M pending E	Status			

40 and Design  Reported as FORMULA 40 and Design in blue and gold	SPECRYLIC +PLUS and Design	SYSTEM 22 and Design  SYSTEM  A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Mark
Chemical Specialities Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Ltd.	Owner
South Africa	Namibia	Australia	Country
2004/10631	2015/0407	1601471	Application No.
29-Jun-2004	23-Mar-2015	17-Jan-2014	Filing Date
2004/10631		1601471	Registration No.
10-Mar-2008		20-Aug-2014	Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 29-Jun-2014	Pending	Registered TRADEMARK	Status

SPECRYLIC and Design	FORMULA 40 (ARNDT PALMER LABORATORIES ) and Design	COLOURSHINE	COLOURSHINE	Mark 40 and Design Reported as FORMULA 40 and Design in blue and gold	
Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner  Chemical Specialities  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	2
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	
2007/07298	B1974/00712	2003/10716	2003/10715	Application No. 2004/10632	·
10-Apr-2007	12-Feb-1974	26-Jun-2003	26-Jun-2003	Filing Date 29-Jun-2004	7
2007/07298	B1974/00712			Registration No. 2004/10632	J
06-Sep-2011	03-Nov-1975			Date 07-Dec-2007	Registration
Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending	Registered Kesearch shows pending, with expiration EMAR date of 29-Jun-2014	2

Owner       Country       Application No.       Filing Date       Registration No.       Kegistration No.       Ending Pending Not Date         Chemical Specialities       Namibia       2005/0103       04-Feb-2005       Pending Pending Not Previously Reported         Chemical Specialities       Namibia       2005/0107       04-Feb-2005       Pending Pending Pending Not Previously reported         Chemical Specialities       Namibia       2005/0108       04-Feb-2005       Pending Pending Pending Not Previously reported         Chemical Specialities       Namibia       2005/0099       04-Feb-2005       Pending Not Pending Pendi	Reported						
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Registration No. Date Date Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005	Prev						
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005	Pend Nat		04-Feb-2005	2005/0099	Namibia	Chemical Specialities	METACRYL
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005	repor						
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Registration No. Date  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005  of Specialities Namibia 2005/0108 04-Feb-2005	previ						and Design
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Registration No. Date  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005	Pend		04-Feb-2005	2005/0108	Namibia	Chemical Specialities	FORMULA 40
cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Registration No. Date  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0107 04-Feb-2005	previ repo						
Country Application No. Filing Date Registration No. Date  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005  O4-Feb-2005  O4-Feb-2005	Pend Not		04-Feb-2005	2005/0107	Namibia	Chemical Specialities	FORMULA 40 and Design
Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Registration No. Date  Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005 Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0104 04-Feb-2005	Previ Repo						
Country Application No. Filing Date Registration No. Date  Cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005	Pend Not		04-Feb-2005	2005/0104	Namibia	Chemical Specialities	FORMULA 40 and Design
Country Application No. Filing Date Registration No. Date  cal Specialities Namibia 2005/0103 04-Feb-2005	Prev Repo						and Design
Country Application No. Filing Date Registration No. Date	Pend		04-Feb-2005	2005/0103	Namibia	Chemical Specialities	FORMULA 40
		Registration No	Filing Date	Application No.	Country	Owner	Mark

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005778 FRAME: 0317

Mark			SPECRYLIC				METALUX				METACRYL				DUTHETIC			BUSLINE			METALUX	Mark
Owner							Chem								Chem			Chem			Chem	Owner
7			Chemical Specialities				Chemical Specialities				Chemical Specialities				Chemical Specialities			Chemical Specialities			Chemical Specialities	7
Country			South Africa				South Africa				South Africa				South Africa			South Africa			Namibia	Country
Application No			1988/1863				1988/1205				1988/1864				1988/1204			1988/1203			2005/0097	Application No.
Filing Date			09-Mar-1988				19-Feb-1988				09-Mar-1988				19-Feb-1988			19-Feb-1988			04-Feb-2005	Filing Date
Registration No.																						Registration No.
Registration Date																						Registration Date
Status	previously reported	Not	Refused	reported	previously	Not	Withdrawn	reported	previously	Not	Refused	reported	previously	Not	Refused	reported	previously	Refused A	Previously	Not	ling	Status

FORMULA 40 and Design	FILL-A-DENT	FILL-A-DENT	Mark
Arndt Palmer Lab.  Owner reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Arndt Palmer Laboratories Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Arndt Palmer Laboratories Owner Reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
1982/00701	B1974/04086	B1976/02510	Application No.
01-Feb-1982	01-Aug-1974	18-May-1976	Filing Date
1982/00701	B1974/04086	B1976/02510	Registration No.
29-Oct-1984	02-Apr-1976	08-Jul-1977	Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 01-Feb-2002	Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 01-Aug-2004	Registered K Research Research shows pending, with expiration redate of 18-May-2006	Status

Arndt Palmer Lab.  Owner reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited  South Africa 1976/02509 18-May-1976 1976/02509  Italian 1976/02509	01-Feb-1982 1982/00702	Arndt Palmer Lab.  South Africa 1982/00702 01-Feb-1982 1982/00702 2  Chemical Specialities  Limited 2  Limited 2  County Africa 1982/00702 01-Feb-1982 1982/00702 2  Limited 2  County Africa 1982/00702 01-Feb-1982 1982/00702 2  County Africa 1982/00702 1982/00702 2  Co	Country Application No. Filing Date Registration No.
09 03-Feb-1978 Registered  Research  shows  pending,  with  expiration  date of  18-May-2006		02 29-Oct-1984 Registered  Research shows pending, with expiration date of 01-Feb-2002	ion No. Registration Status

			***********
FORMULA 40 BRILLSHINE and Design	FORMULA 40 (ARNDT PALMER LABORATORIES ) and Design	FORMULA 40 (ARNDT PALMER LABORATORIES ) and Design	Mark
Arndt Palmer Lab.  Owner reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Arndt Palmer Laboratories Owner reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Arndt Palmer Lab. Owner reported as Chemical Specialities Limited	Owner
South Africa	South Africa	South Africa	Country
1982/00369	1976/00649	1976/00650	Application No.
20-Jan-1982	09-Feb-1976	09-Feb-1976	Filing Date
1982/00369	1976/00649	1976/00650	Registration No.
18-Jul-1984	07-Apr-1978	pr-1978	Registration Date
Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 20-Jan-2002	Expired Research shows pending, with expiration date of 09-Feb-2006	Registered K Research Research shows pending, pending, with expiration TRADEM ARE of 09-Feb-2006	Status

Expired Not previously reported; Research shows pending, with expiration date of 02-Dec-2001	Registration Date  16-May-1984 Registered Research shows pending, with expiration date of 02-Dec-2001
	Registration No. Date 1981/09152 16-M
02-Dec-1981	Filing Date 02-Dec-1981
1981/09153	Application No. 1981/09152
South Africa	Country South Africa
Arndt Palmer Lab.  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited	Owner  Arndt Palmer Lab.  Owner Reported as  Chemical Specialities  Limited
FORMULA 40 RUBBAKOTE and Design	Mark FORMULA 40 RUBBAKOTE and Design

	Copyrights:
None.	Patents:
None.	
	Software:
2.	Easimix
3.	Any other Software owned by Parent and set forth on Attachment 4.12(b)-1 (Service/Application Accessed Using Remote End Points) or Attachment 4.12(b)-2 (Chemspec USA, Inc. Installed Applications) to the Schedules and Disclosure Schedules to the Asset Purchase Agreement
	Trade Secrets:
4.	All Trade Secrets of Parent related to, used in or held for use in connection with the Business
	<u>Domain Names</u> :
5.	Chemspec.co.za
6.	Chemspecpaint.co.za

**RECORDED: 04/26/2016** 

7. Easimix.co.za